interrelationship in deriving a fair value given the discount rate will determine the rate at which the terminal
value is discounted to the present value. The impact on the fair value of an increase (softening) in the adopted
discount rate could potentially offset the impact of a decrease (tightening) in the adopted terminal yield. The
same can be said for a decrease (tightening) in the adopted discount rate and an increase (softening) in the
adopted terminal yield. A directionally similar change in the adopted discount rate and adopted terminal yield
could potentially magnify the impact to the fair value.

The average daily rate and occupancy percentage assumptions drive the forecast hotel revenue for the
accommodation hotel assets. The average daily rate reflects the average rate for a room sold over a period of
time, while the occupancy percentage reflects the number of rooms occupied by guests over a period of time.
An increase in these assumptions will increase the forecast hotel revenue and valuation of the hotels, whilst a
decrease in these assumptions will have the opposite effect on forecast hotel revenue and valuations.

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (3,628) 3,218 (0.8) 0.7
Terminal yield (%)  (29,528) 31,832 (6.5) 7.0
Capitalisation rate (%)  (31,862) 35,320 (7.0) 7.8

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Average daily rate ($)  35,967 (35,502) 7.9 (7.8)
Occupancy (%)  35,950 (34,967) 7.9 (7.7)

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

8. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

69

(c)  Valuation technique and inputs (continued)

Sensitivity Information

The key unobservable inputs to measure the fair value of property, plant and equipment are disclosed below
along with sensitivity to a significant increase or decrease set out in the following table:

  Fair value measurement Fair value measurement
  sensitivity to increase sensitivity to decrease
  in input in input
Discount rate (%)  Decrease Increase

[…]

interrelationship in deriving a fair value given the discount rate will determine the rate at which the terminal
value is discounted to the present value. The impact on the fair value of an increase (softening) in the adopted
discount rate could potentially offset the impact of a decrease (tightening) in the adopted terminal yield. The
same can be said for a decrease (tightening) in the adopted discount rate and an increase (softening) in the
adopted terminal yield. A directionally similar change in the adopted discount rate and adopted terminal yield
could potentially magnify the impact to the fair value.

The average daily rate and occupancy percentage assumptions drive the forecast hotel revenue for the
accommodation hotel assets. The average daily rate reflects the average rate for a room sold over a period of
time, while the occupancy percentage reflects the number of rooms occupied by guests over a period of time.
An increase in these assumptions will increase the forecast hotel revenue and valuation of the hotels, whilst a
decrease in these assumptions will have the opposite effect on forecast hotel revenue and valuations.

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (3,628) 3,218 (0.8) 0.7
Terminal yield (%)  (29,528) 31,832 (6.5) 7.0
Capitalisation rate (%)  (31,862) 35,320 (7.0) 7.8

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Average daily rate ($)  35,967 (35,502) 7.9 (7.8)
Occupancy (%)  35,950 (34,967) 7.9 (7.7)

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

8. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

69

(c)  Valuation technique and inputs (continued)

Sensitivity Information

The key unobservable inputs to measure the fair value of property, plant and equipment are disclosed below
along with sensitivity to a significant increase or decrease set out in the following table:

  Fair value measurement Fair value measurement
  sensitivity to increase sensitivity to decrease
  in input in input
Discount rate (%)  Decrease Increase

[…]

interrelationship in deriving a fair value given the discount rate will determine the rate at which the terminal
value is discounted to the present value. The impact on the fair value of an increase (softening) in the adopted
discount rate could potentially offset the impact of a decrease (tightening) in the adopted terminal yield. The
same can be said for a decrease (tightening) in the adopted discount rate and an increase (softening) in the
adopted terminal yield. A directionally similar change in the adopted discount rate and adopted terminal yield
could potentially magnify the impact to the fair value.

The average daily rate and occupancy percentage assumptions drive the forecast hotel revenue for the
accommodation hotel assets. The average daily rate reflects the average rate for a room sold over a period of
time, while the occupancy percentage reflects the number of rooms occupied by guests over a period of time.
An increase in these assumptions will increase the forecast hotel revenue and valuation of the hotels, whilst a
decrease in these assumptions will have the opposite effect on forecast hotel revenue and valuations.

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (3,628) 3,218 (0.8) 0.7
Terminal yield (%)  (29,528) 31,832 (6.5) 7.0
Capitalisation rate (%)  (31,862) 35,320 (7.0) 7.8

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Average daily rate ($)  35,967 (35,502) 7.9 (7.8)
Occupancy (%)  35,950 (34,967) 7.9 (7.7)

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

8. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

69

(c)  Valuation technique and inputs (continued)

Sensitivity Information

The key unobservable inputs to measure the fair value of property, plant and equipment are disclosed below
along with sensitivity to a significant increase or decrease set out in the following table:

  Fair value measurement Fair value measurement
  sensitivity to increase sensitivity to decrease
  in input in input
Discount rate (%)  Decrease Increase

[…]

interrelationship in deriving a fair value given the discount rate will determine the rate at which the terminal
value is discounted to the present value. The impact on the fair value of an increase (softening) in the adopted
discount rate could potentially offset the impact of a decrease (tightening) in the adopted terminal yield. The
same can be said for a decrease (tightening) in the adopted discount rate and an increase (softening) in the
adopted terminal yield. A directionally similar change in the adopted discount rate and adopted terminal yield
could potentially magnify the impact to the fair value.

The average daily rate and occupancy percentage assumptions drive the forecast hotel revenue for the
accommodation hotel assets. The average daily rate reflects the average rate for a room sold over a period of
time, while the occupancy percentage reflects the number of rooms occupied by guests over a period of time.
An increase in these assumptions will increase the forecast hotel revenue and valuation of the hotels, whilst a
decrease in these assumptions will have the opposite effect on forecast hotel revenue and valuations.

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (3,628) 3,218 (0.8) 0.7
Terminal yield (%)  (29,528) 31,832 (6.5) 7.0
Capitalisation rate (%)  (31,862) 35,320 (7.0) 7.8

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Average daily rate ($)  35,967 (35,502) 7.9 (7.8)
Occupancy (%)  35,950 (34,967) 7.9 (7.7)

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

8. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

69

(c)  Valuation technique and inputs (continued)

Sensitivity Information

The key unobservable inputs to measure the fair value of property, plant and equipment are disclosed below
along with sensitivity to a significant increase or decrease set out in the following table:

  Fair value measurement Fair value measurement
  sensitivity to increase sensitivity to decrease
  in input in input
Discount rate (%)  Decrease Increase

[…]

interrelationship in deriving a fair value given the discount rate will determine the rate at which the terminal
value is discounted to the present value. The impact on the fair value of an increase (softening) in the adopted
discount rate could potentially offset the impact of a decrease (tightening) in the adopted terminal yield. The
same can be said for a decrease (tightening) in the adopted discount rate and an increase (softening) in the
adopted terminal yield. A directionally similar change in the adopted discount rate and adopted terminal yield
could potentially magnify the impact to the fair value.

The average daily rate and occupancy percentage assumptions drive the forecast hotel revenue for the
accommodation hotel assets. The average daily rate reflects the average rate for a room sold over a period of
time, while the occupancy percentage reflects the number of rooms occupied by guests over a period of time.
An increase in these assumptions will increase the forecast hotel revenue and valuation of the hotels, whilst a
decrease in these assumptions will have the opposite effect on forecast hotel revenue and valuations.

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (3,628) 3,218 (0.8) 0.7
Terminal yield (%)  (29,528) 31,832 (6.5) 7.0
Capitalisation rate (%)  (31,862) 35,320 (7.0) 7.8

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Average daily rate ($)  35,967 (35,502) 7.9 (7.8)
Occupancy (%)  35,950 (34,967) 7.9 (7.7)

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

8. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

69

(c)  Valuation technique and inputs (continued)

Sensitivity Information

The key unobservable inputs to measure the fair value of property, plant and equipment are disclosed below
along with sensitivity to a significant increase or decrease set out in the following table:

  Fair value measurement Fair value measurement
  sensitivity to increase sensitivity to decrease
  in input in input
Discount rate (%)  Decrease Increase

[…]

interrelationship in deriving a fair value given the discount rate will determine the rate at which the terminal
value is discounted to the present value. The impact on the fair value of an increase (softening) in the adopted
discount rate could potentially offset the impact of a decrease (tightening) in the adopted terminal yield. The
same can be said for a decrease (tightening) in the adopted discount rate and an increase (softening) in the
adopted terminal yield. A directionally similar change in the adopted discount rate and adopted terminal yield
could potentially magnify the impact to the fair value.

The average daily rate and occupancy percentage assumptions drive the forecast hotel revenue for the
accommodation hotel assets. The average daily rate reflects the average rate for a room sold over a period of
time, while the occupancy percentage reflects the number of rooms occupied by guests over a period of time.
An increase in these assumptions will increase the forecast hotel revenue and valuation of the hotels, whilst a
decrease in these assumptions will have the opposite effect on forecast hotel revenue and valuations.

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (3,628) 3,218 (0.8) 0.7
Terminal yield (%)  (29,528) 31,832 (6.5) 7.0
Capitalisation rate (%)  (31,862) 35,320 (7.0) 7.8

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Average daily rate ($)  35,967 (35,502) 7.9 (7.8)
Occupancy (%)  35,950 (34,967) 7.9 (7.7)

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

8. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

69

(c)  Valuation technique and inputs (continued)

Sensitivity Information

The key unobservable inputs to measure the fair value of property, plant and equipment are disclosed below
along with sensitivity to a significant increase or decrease set out in the following table:

  Fair value measurement Fair value measurement
  sensitivity to increase sensitivity to decrease
  in input in input
Discount rate (%)  Decrease Increase

[…]

interrelationship in deriving a fair value given the discount rate will determine the rate at which the terminal
value is discounted to the present value. The impact on the fair value of an increase (softening) in the adopted
discount rate could potentially offset the impact of a decrease (tightening) in the adopted terminal yield. The
same can be said for a decrease (tightening) in the adopted discount rate and an increase (softening) in the
adopted terminal yield. A directionally similar change in the adopted discount rate and adopted terminal yield
could potentially magnify the impact to the fair value.

The average daily rate and occupancy percentage assumptions drive the forecast hotel revenue for the
accommodation hotel assets. The average daily rate reflects the average rate for a room sold over a period of
time, while the occupancy percentage reflects the number of rooms occupied by guests over a period of time.
An increase in these assumptions will increase the forecast hotel revenue and valuation of the hotels, whilst a
decrease in these assumptions will have the opposite effect on forecast hotel revenue and valuations.

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (3,628) 3,218 (0.8) 0.7
Terminal yield (%)  (29,528) 31,832 (6.5) 7.0
Capitalisation rate (%)  (31,862) 35,320 (7.0) 7.8

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Average daily rate ($)  35,967 (35,502) 7.9 (7.8)
Occupancy (%)  35,950 (34,967) 7.9 (7.7)

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

8. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

69

(c)  Valuation technique and inputs (continued)

Sensitivity Information

The key unobservable inputs to measure the fair value of property, plant and equipment are disclosed below
along with sensitivity to a significant increase or decrease set out in the following table:

  Fair value measurement Fair value measurement
  sensitivity to increase sensitivity to decrease
  in input in input
Discount rate (%)  Decrease Increase

[…]

interrelationship in deriving a fair value given the discount rate will determine the rate at which the terminal
value is discounted to the present value. The impact on the fair value of an increase (softening) in the adopted
discount rate could potentially offset the impact of a decrease (tightening) in the adopted terminal yield. The
same can be said for a decrease (tightening) in the adopted discount rate and an increase (softening) in the
adopted terminal yield. A directionally similar change in the adopted discount rate and adopted terminal yield
could potentially magnify the impact to the fair value.

The average daily rate and occupancy percentage assumptions drive the forecast hotel revenue for the
accommodation hotel assets. The average daily rate reflects the average rate for a room sold over a period of
time, while the occupancy percentage reflects the number of rooms occupied by guests over a period of time.
An increase in these assumptions will increase the forecast hotel revenue and valuation of the hotels, whilst a
decrease in these assumptions will have the opposite effect on forecast hotel revenue and valuations.

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (3,628) 3,218 (0.8) 0.7
Terminal yield (%)  (29,528) 31,832 (6.5) 7.0
Capitalisation rate (%)  (31,862) 35,320 (7.0) 7.8

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Average daily rate ($)  35,967 (35,502) 7.9 (7.8)
Occupancy (%)  35,950 (34,967) 7.9 (7.7)

82

Elanor Investors Group
Annual Report 2023

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

8. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

70

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
  $'000 $'000 % %
Discount rate (%)  (100) 200 (0.2) 0.3
Terminal yield (%)  (1,200) 1,500 (1.9) 2.4
Capitalisation rate (%)  (3,100) 3,600 (5.1) 5.9

9. Investment properties

The carrying amount of investment properties at the beginning and end of the current year is set out below:

   Consolidated Consolidated
   Group Group
   30 June 30 June
   2023 2022
   $'000 $'000
Carrying amount at the beginning of the year   93,875 55,500
Additions from consolidation of Stirling   – 34,000
Additions   2,361 2,489
Revaluation (decrements) / increments   (4,361) 1,886
Carrying amount at the end of the year   91,875 93,875

The following table represents the total fair value of investment properties at 30 June 2023:

   Consolidated Consolidated
   Group Group
   30 June 30 June
   2023 2022
Property Valuation  $'000 $'000
Bluewater Square Internal  55,500 58,000
Stirling Street Independent  34,500 34,000
Cougal Street Internal  1,875 1,875
Total   91,875 93,875

As at 30 June 2023, the Directors assessed the fair value of the investment property above, supported by
internal and an independent external valuation report. The investment properties are categorised as level 3 in
the fair value hierarchy. There were no transfers between hierarchies during the year.

The independent valuation was completed with reference to both a discounted cash flow and capitalisation
valuation methods. The property valuations were completed using detailed forecasts prepared by the Group's
asset management team. Key valuation assumptions including capitalisation rates, terminal yields and

[…]

Total liabilities – 335,835 – 335,835
Weighted average interest rate   4.47%

The Group's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

As at 30 June 2023 $83.8 million (2022: $83.8 million) of the $318.9 million (2022: $273.6 million) of floating
interest-bearing loans have been hedged using interest rate swap agreements. These agreements are in place
to swap the variable / floating interest payable to a fixed rate to minimise the interest rate risk.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

101

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

16. Financial Risk Management (continued)

89

(ii) Interest Rate Sensitivity

At reporting date if Australian interest rates had been 1% higher / lower and all other variables were held
constant, the impact on the Group in relation to cash and cash equivalents, derivatives, interest bearing loans
and the Group's profit and equity would be:

  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%
Consolidated Group Amount Profit/ (loss) Equity Profit/ (loss) Equity
30 June 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 25,269 253 – (253) –
Derivative financial instruments 1,353 838 – (838) –
Interest bearing loans 380,701 (2,402) – 2,402 –
Total increase / (decrease) 407,323 (1,311) – 1,311 –

  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%
Consolidated Group Amount Profit/ (loss) Equity Profit/ (loss) Equity
30 June 2022 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 27,774 278 – (278) –
Derivative financial instruments 2,621 838 – (838) –
Interest bearing loans 335,835 (1,622) – 1,622 –
Total increase / (decrease) 366,230 (506) – 506 –

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk represents the loss that would be recognised if counterparties failed to perform as contracted.

The Group manages credit risk on trade receivables and contract assets by performing credit reviews of
prospective debtors, obtaining collateral where appropriate and performing detailed reviews on any debtor
arrears. Credit risk on derivatives is managed through limiting transactions to investment grade counterparties.

At balance date, the Group's outstanding debtors consists primarily of loans to Elanor's Managed Funds and
accrued funds management fees payable by these Managed Funds, rent receivables from its investment

[…]

approach using the provision matrix for measuring the expected credit losses (ECL) which uses a lifetime
expected loss allowance. The ECL calculation is based on assumptions about risk of default and expected
loss rates. The group has considered the following in assessing the expected credit loss: ageing of the debtor's
balances, tenant payment history, assessment of the tenant's financial position, existing market conditions and
forward-looking estimates.

At balance date, the Group has recognised an expected credit loss provision of $1.4 million (2022: $0.9 million)
in respect to the rent receivables of Bluewater Square Syndicate.

ELANOR INVESTORS GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

16. Financial Risk Management (continued)

89

(ii) Interest Rate Sensitivity

At reporting date if Australian interest rates had been 1% higher / lower and all other variables were held
constant, the impact on the Group in relation to cash and cash equivalents, derivatives, interest bearing loans
and the Group's profit and equity would be:

  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%
Consolidated Group Amount Profit/ (loss) Equity Profit/ (loss) Equity
30 June 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 25,269 253 – (253) –
Derivative financial instruments 1,353 838 – (838) –
Interest bearing loans 380,701 (2,402) – 2,402 –
Total increase / (decrease) 407,323 (1,311) – 1,311 –

  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%
Consolidated Group Amount Profit/ (loss) Equity Profit/ (loss) Equity
30 June 2022 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 27,774 278 – (278) –
Derivative financial instruments 2,621 838 – (838) –
Interest bearing loans 335,835 (1,622) – 1,622 –
Total increase / (decrease) 366,230 (506) – 506 –

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk represents the loss that would be recognised if counterparties failed to perform as contracted.

The Group manages credit risk on trade receivables and contract assets by performing credit reviews of
prospective debtors, obtaining collateral where appropriate and performing detailed reviews on any debtor
arrears. Credit risk on derivatives is managed through limiting transactions to investment grade counterparties.

At balance date, the Group's outstanding debtors consists primarily of loans to Elanor's Managed Funds and
accrued funds management fees payable by these Managed Funds, rent receivables from its investment